
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
STAFF REPORT 

To: 

From: 

Meeting Date: 

Agenda Item: 

Hearing: 

Application Type: 

Summary: 

Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals 

Sergio Mendoza, Planning Director 

June 14, 2022 

BZA 24-002 

PRELIMINARY HEARING 

Developmental Standards Variance 

Erin Adduci representing Dr. Gustavo Galante, owner of JEM MedSpa is requesting 
a variance from: Table 26-6.701.B, WINDOW SIGNS, window sign coverage; Table 
26- 6.701.B, WINDOW SIGNS Additional Standards, b. window sign opacity; Table
26-6.701.B, WINDOW SIGNS Additional Standards, c. window and door sign
quantity at 9610-F  North Centennial Drive.

Applicant: 

Property Address: 

Current Zoning: 

Adjacent Zoning: 

Action Requested: 

Actions Required: 

Staff Recommendation: 

Attachments: 

Dr. Gustavo Galante, owner of JEM MedSpa 

9610-F  North Centennial Drive 

PUD - Centennial Village 

North: SD-PUD 
South:  SD-PUD 
East: SD-PUD 
West: SD-PUD 

Schedule Public Hearing 

Findings of Fact 

Motion to Schedule for Public Hearing 
Review Conditions of Approval Questions 
Review of Zoning Code(s) 

1. BZA 24-002 Variance Application, Exhibit A (pg 9)
2. Conditions of Approval Questions, Exhibit B (pg 10)
3. Existing Window Signs Exhibit C (pg 11)
4. Ord 1930 Centennial Village PUD, Exhibit D (pg 12)
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PROJECT LOCATION: 

9610 F, retail unit located at the northwest intersection of North Centennial Drive and Village Drive. 

JEM MedSpa is located on the ground floor in the southeast corner of Building G of the Centennial 
Village development, a mixed use residential and commercial/service 4-story structure .  

45th Street 

Village Drive 

http://www.munster.org/
http://www.munster.org/


1005 Ridge Road ● Munster, IN 46321 ● (219) 836-8810 ● Police/Fire Emergencies 911 

Police Non-Emergency (219) 836-6600 ● Fire Non-Emergency (219) 836-6960 

www.munster.org 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS STAFF REPORT   PAGE 3  

PROJECT BRIEFING: 

JEM MedSpa has been established within two retail spaces of Building G. JEM MedSpa offers a variety of aesthetic 
treatments in surgical and non-surgical procedures as a cosmetic facility. The procedures offered include botox, 
fillers, chemical peels, laser hair removal, and more to variety of clients; including those with injuries, in need of 
cancer reconstruction, or with birth defects.  

JEM MedSpa is in the Centennial Village Planned Unit Development, and the sign standards are governed in the 
Development Design Standards, Section 11 – Signage, 6; which is silent on window signs, so the Town of 
Munster Window Sign Standards would be applicable. The window and door signs for JEM MedSpa have been 
installed a permit, which exceed sign code allowance, so they are now seeking three Developmental Standard 
Variance from the Munster Character Based Zoning Code: 

• Table 26-6.701.B, WINDOW SIGNS, Dimensions, Area, max 25% of glass onto which it is applied, if made
up of individual letters; max 15% of glass if on an opaque background

• Table 26-6.701.B, WINDOW SIGNS Additional Standards, b. shall not interfere with the primary function
of windows, which is to enable passersby and public safety personnel to see through windows into
premises and view product displays.

• Table 26-6.701.B, WINDOW SIGNS Additional Standards, c. in addition to one (1) door sign, there shall
be no more than one (1) Window Sign per Facade.

http://www.munster.org/
http://www.munster.org/
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ZONING CODE: 

Table 26-6.701.B, WINDOW SIGNS, Dimensions 
Table 26-6.701.B, WINDOW SIGNS Additional Standards, c. 

REQUIRED: PROPOSED: 

Area, max 25% of glass onto which it is 
applied, if made up of individual letters; max 
15% of glass if on an opaque background.

in addition to one (1) door sign, there shall be 
no more than one (1) Window Sign per 
Facade. 

Two window signs, 9.3 sf and 7.1 sf are being 
requested. Only one 3.9 sf is permitted for one 
(1) window sign.

A second window sign is being requested and a 
second door sign is being requested on a 
second functioning (accessible) door. 

http://www.munster.org/
http://www.munster.org/
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Table 26-6.701.B, WINDOW SIGNS Additional Standards, b. 
Table 26-6.701.B, WINDOW SIGNS Additional Standards, c. 

REQUIRED: PROPOSED: 

shall not interfere with the primary function 
of windows, which is to enable passersby and 
public safety personnel to see through 
windows into premises and view product 
displays. 

in addition to one (1) door sign, there shall be 
no more than one (1) Window Sign per 
Facade. 

One (1) nonfunctioning (accessible)  door 
window sign measuring 79in x 27in on the east 
side of building to be 100% in an opaque vinyl 
sign. 

A 3rd nonfunctioning (accessible)  door sign on 
the east side of building. 

http://www.munster.org/
http://www.munster.org/
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Table 26-6.701.B, WINDOW SIGNS Additional Standards, c. 
REQUIRED: PROPOSED: 

The interior streets within Centennial Village are private and the interior buildings facing the private streets do not meet the 
façade definition and would not be permitted any window signs. 

in addition to one (1) door sign, there shall be 
no more than one (1) Window Sign per 
Facade. 

Four(4) 24in x 4in window logo signs are being 
requested on the east side of building windows 
facing the North Centennial Dr. building façade. 
And per code definition a Facade is defined as the 
exterior Wall of a Building that is set along a 
Frontage Line, excluding any Garage or other 
parking accommodations.  A Frontage Line is 
defined as the common line that separates the 
Private Frontage from the Public Frontage, typically 
at the Front Lot Line in cases where the entire 
Public Frontage is with the public right-of-way.   

http://www.munster.org/
http://www.munster.org/
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VARIANCE STANDARDS 

The variance process is established to provide relief to a property owner when, due to unique circumstances, 
compliance with the zoning code imposes a hardship or practical difficulty on a property owner. The BZA is under 
no obligation to grant a variance. It is the petitioner’s responsibility to prove a hardship or practical difficulty. The 
BZA should ask the petition to address the criteria listed below. 

Section 26-6.804. I. Deviation from Standards & Requirements (pg 392) of the Munster Zoning Code states that 
the basis for a variance is as follows: 

g. General Standards.
A  Variance  may  be  granted  only  if  the  Decision-Making  Authority  has  made  the  following determinations 
for such Variance: 

i. the practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships that would be incurred by strict application of the
Use or Development standard, as applicable, are unique and not shared by all properties in the
vicinity and are not self-imposed;

ii. such Variance is the minimum Variance that will relieve such practical difficulties or unnecessary
hardships, as applicable;

iii. such Variance is in the spirit of the general purposes and intent of this Article as stated in Division
1; and

iv. such Variance is so designed as to provide reasonable consideration to, among other things, the
character of the neighborhood, District, or Civic Zone, the conservation of property values in the
vicinity, and the guidance of Development in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan.

h. Specific to Development standards Variances:
A Variance from Development Standards may be approved or approved with conditions only if: 

i. it will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community;
ii. the use and value of the area Adjacent to the property included in the Variance will not be affected

in a substantially adverse manner; and
iii. the strict application of the Development standards will result in practical difficulties in the use of

the property.

The applicant has addressed these criteria (Conditions of Approval Questions Form) in Exhibit B (page 10).  

http://www.munster.org/
http://www.munster.org/
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STAFF FINDINGS and RECOMMENDATION 

Staff finds the application and supporting documents are in order and recommends the applicant be afforded a 
Public Hearing.  

MOTION 

The Board of Zoning Appeals may consider the following motion: 

Motion to schedule BZA 24-002, for a Public Hearing on June 11, 2024, for three Developmental Standards 
Variance from: Table 26-6.701.B, WINDOW SIGNS; Table 26-6.701.B, additional standards, b., and; Table 26-
6.701.B, additional standards, c., including all discussion and findings.  

http://www.munster.org/
http://www.munster.org/
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EXHIBIT A 

24  -  002 

http://www.munster.org/
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EXHIBIT B 

http://www.munster.org/
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EXHIBIT C 
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